STATE OF ILLINOIS

SECRETARY OF STATE

SECURITIES DEPARTMENT

IN THE MATTER OF: BARRY CHESSICK;
NANCY J. SERTICH KENNEDY; ANNE CHESSICK;
AND LAKELAND SHORES LI.C

R ey

AMENDED NOTICE OF HEARING

TO THE RESPONDENTS:

LAKELAND SHORES 1.1.C
¢/o Anne Chessick

3149 Dundecc Road, Ste. 180
Northbrook. llinois 60062

BARRY CHESSICK
5609 Pebble Beach Road
Northbrook, llinois 60062

ANNE CHESSICK
3149 Dundee Road, Ste 180
Northbrook, [llinois 60062

NANCY J, SERTICTT KENNEDY
18 W 432 91% Street

[.amont, Hlinois 60439

C/o Robert J. Shelist

Law Oftfices of Robert 1. Shelist, P.C,

1061 W, Monroe Street
Chicago. Illinois 60607

File No. CO800567

You are hereby notified that pursuant 1o Section 11.F of the Illinois Securities

Law of 1933 [815 IL.CS 3] (the “Act™) and 14 {ll. Adm. Code 130, Subpart K. a public
hearing will be held at 69 West Washington Strect, Suite 1220, Chicago. [Hinois 60602,
on December 17, 2009, at the hour of 10:00 am. or as soon as possible thereatier, before
Tames Kopeeky or such other duly designated 1earing Officer of the Secretary of State.
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Said hearing will be held to determine whether an Order shall be entered
prohibiting Nancy I, Seritch Kennedy, Barry Chessick, Anne Chessick and Lakeland
Shores LLC. from offering. advising the sale of. and selling securities in the State of
Himors. andfor granting such other relief as may be authorized under the Act including
but not limited to the imposition of a monctary fine in the maximum amount pursuant to
Section TLE() of the Act. payable within 1en (10) business davs of the entry ol the

Order.

The grounds for such proposed action are as follows:

[

T3

6.

BACKGROUND FACTS

Lakeland Shores LLC (“Respondent Lakeland™ or collectively with
Respondents A, Chessick. B. Chessick and Kennedy, “Respondents™) was
an Illinois corporation. 1ts last known address is 3149 Dundee Road. Suite
180. Northbrook, lllinois 63062.

Anne  Chessick  ("Respondent A, Chessick™ or  collectively  with
Respondents Lakeland. B. Chessick and Kennedy, “Respondents™ was
the sole manager of Respondent Lakeland at all relevant times herein. 1er
last known address 1s 3149 Dundee Road, Suite 180, Northbrook, Tlinois
60062,

Barry Chessick  ("Respondent B, Chessick™ or  collectively  with
Respondents Lakeland, A. Chessick and Kennedy. “Respondents™ is a
salesperson of Respondent Laketand at all relevant times herein. 1lis last
known address is 3609 Pebble Beach Road, Northbrook, 1llinois 60062,

Nancy J. Sertich Kennedy ("Respondent Kennedy™ or collectively with
Respondents Lakeland, A. Chessick and B. Chessick. “Respondents™) is a
salesperson of Respondent Lakeland at all relevant times herein. Her last
known address is 18 W 432 917 Street. Lamont. 1llinois 60439,

That on March 7. 2006, the Secrctary of State enlered an order against
Respondent B Chessick temporarily prohibiting Respondent B. Chessick
from offering or selling securities (o or from the State of Illinois. pursuant
10 Section | 1LF of the Act, case file COS00332.

Between June 2006 and June 2007, Respondent Lakeland  issucd
promissory notes that promised investors 30-75 percent rates of return duc
within one vear of the investment (“Notes™ or “Note™). Respondent B.
Chessick and Kennedy sold the Notes for the stated purpose of raising
$1.5 million for the development and purchase of a 42-acre parcel} located
in New Buffalo Township, Michigan.
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BACKGROUND FACTS COMMON TO ALL COUNTS

Investor DG. Investor RQG, Investor €8S and Investor DM are residents of
the State of 1llinois.

Prior to Summer 2006, on behalt of Respondent 1.akeland, Respondent B.
Chessick offered Investor DM a Note, which promised to pay a 75% rate

of return, due in one year from the date of the investment.

In October 2006, on behalf of Respondent Lakeland. Respondents 3.
Chesstck and Kennedy sold a $30,000 75% Note to Imvestor DM, with
principal and interest due in one vear. In exchange, DM gave them a
check for $30.000.00.

In October 2006, on behalf of Respondent Lakeland. Respondent B.
Chessick offered Investor DG a Note, which promised to pay a 73% rate
of return, duc in one year from the date of the investment.

On or about November 20, 2006, on behalf of Respondent Lakeland,
Respondents B. Chessick and Kennedy sold a $100.000.00 75% Note o
Investor DG. with principal and interest duc in one year. In exchange, DG
gave Respondents a check for $100,000.00. made payable to Respondent
Nancy Kennedy.

In November 2006, on behalf of Respondent Lakeland, Respondents B.
Chessick and Kennedy offered RG a Note, which promised to pay a 75%
rate ot return, due in one vear from the date of the investment.

On or aboul November 14, 2006, on behall ot Respondent Lakeland,
Respondents B. Chessick and Kennedy sold a $20,000.00 75% Note to
RG’s mother, Investor RS, with principal and interest duc in one vear. In
exchange, RG gave them a cheek for $20.000.00, pavable 1o Lakeland
Shores, [L1.C.

In late 2006. on behalf of Respondent Lakeland. Respondent B, Chessick
offered Investor €S a Note, which promised to pav a 75% rate of return.
due 1 one year from the date of the investment.

On or about November 20, 2006, Respondent A. Chessick and Kennedy
opencd an account on behalf of Respondent Lakeland at JPMorgan Chase
Bank.

On or aboul November 21, 2006, on behalf of Respondent Lakeland.
Respondents B. Chessick and Kennedy sold a $100.000.00 75% Note to
Investor CS. with principal and interest due in one vear. In exchange, CS
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gave them a check for $100,000.00, which was deposited into Respondent
Lakeland account at JPMorgan Chase Bank.

On or about December 22, 2006. on behall’ of Respondent Lakeland,
Respondents B. Chessick and Kennedy sold a $50.000.00 75% Note to
[nvestor DW, with principal and interest due in one vear. In exchange.
DW gave them a check for $30.000.00. which was deposited into
Respondent {akeland account at JPMorgan Chase Bank.

On or about December 28. 2006, on behalf of Respondent Lakeland,
Respondents B. Chessick and Kennedy sold a $50.000.00 75% Note to
Investor SD. with principal and interest due in one vear. In exchange. SD
gave them a check for $50,000.00, which was deposited into Respondent
Lakeland account at JPMorgan Chase Bank,

On or about January 0, 2007, on behall” of Respondent Lakeland.
Respondents B, Chessick and Kennedy sold a $25.000.00 75% Note 1o
Investor JH, with principal and interest duc in one year. In exchange. TH
gave them a check for $25.000.00, made payable 1o Respondent Kennedy.
which was deposited into Respondent Lakeland account at JPMorgan
Chase Bank,

On or about January 26. 2007, on behalf of Respondent Lakeland.
Respondents 3. Chessick and Kennedy sold a second $23.000.00 75%
Note to Investor JH, with principal and interest due in one vear. In
exchange. JH gave them a check for $23.000.00, made payable to
Respondent Kennedy, which was deposited into Respondent Lakeland
account at JPMorgan Chase Bank.,

In April 2007, on behalf of Respondent Lakeland. Respondent B. Chessick
oftered Investor DB a Note. which promised to pay a 50% rate of return.
duc in one vear from the date of the investment.

On or about May 1. 2007, on behalf of Respondent Lakeland. Respondents
B. Chessick and Kennedy sold a $100.000.00 30% Note 1o Investor DR,
with principal and interest duc in one year. In exchange, DB gave them a
check for $100.000.00, made payable to Respondent Kennedy, as
mstructed by Respondents B. Chessick and Kennedy and deposited into
Respondent Lakeland account,

On or about May 21. 2007. on behalf of Respondent [akclund.
Respondents B. Chessick sold a $30.000.00 502 Note to Investor NB.
with principal and interest duc in one vear. In exchange, NB gave
Respondent B. Chessick a check for $30.000.00 1o Respondent B,
Chessick, deposited into Respondent Lakeland account at JPMorgan
Chase Bank.
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From on or about November 28. 2006 through June 15, 2007, Respondents
transterred  approximately  $223,500.00 in 19  transactions from
Respondent Lakeland bank account into a personal account of Respondent
Kennedy.

From on or about December 7, 2006 through Julv 12. 2007, Respondent
Lakeland transferred approximately $191.217.00 in 9 transactions {rom
Respondent Lakeland bank account into the personal andior unrelated
business accounts of Respondent B. Chessick.

Between December 7. 2006 and July 12, 2007, Respondent A. Chessick
authorized deposits from Respondent Lakeland's bank account into the
personal and/or unrelated business accounts of Respondent B. Chessick.

According 1o Investors, Respondents told them that the investor funds
would be used to purchase property or for the platting/ploting of the
purchased land and that the property value would increase arcatly after 1t
was planted.

To date, despite demands, the Respondents have failed 1o pay the vestors
their principal and interest, pursuant 1o the terms of the Notes.

To date. despite demands. Tnvestors have not received any monies back
from their investments, pursuant to the terms of the Notes.

That the activities set forth in paragraphs above constitute the offer and
sale of Notes, and theretore a security, as those terms are delined in
Section 2.1, 2.5 and 2.5a of the Wllinois Securities Law of 1953, 815 ILCS
31 et seq

COUNT |
815 ILCS 5/12.A and D violations: Respondents are
unregistered securities

T'he Dllinois Secretary of State re-alleges and incorporates paragraphs |
through 30 above, as paragraphs 1 through 30 ol this Count 1.

Section 12.A of the [llinois Sccuritics Law of 1953, 815 ILCS $/1 o7 seq..
(the “Act™) states that it shall be a violation of the provisions of this Act
lor any person to “offer or sell any security except in accordance with the
provisions of this Act.”

Section 5 of the Act provides. inter alia. thal all securitics except those
exempt under Section 3 of the Act or those oftered and sold in transactions
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cxempt under Section 4 of the Act shall be registered with the Seerctary of
State prior 1o their ofter or sale in the State of llinois,

Section 12.1) of the Ilinois Securities Law ot 1953, 813 [LCS 5/1 ¢t seq..
states that it shall be a violation of the provisions of the Act for any person
to “faill 1o file with the Secrctary of State any application, report or
document under the provisions of this Act or any rule or rcgulation made
by the Secretary of State pursuant to this Act or to fail to comply with the
terms ot any order of the Secretary of State 1ssued pursuant to Section 1]
hereol.

Respondents failed to file an application for registration of the above-
referenced securitics with the Sccretary of State and as a resull. the
seeurities were not registered pursuant to Section 3 of the Act prior to their
otfer and sale in the State of Ihinos.

By virtue of the foregoing. Respondents violated Sections 12.A and 12.D
of the Act.

COUNT 1
815 ILCS 5/12.C violation: Respondents are
unregistered salespersons

The linois Secretary of State re-alleges and incorporates paragraphs 1
through 30 of Count I, as paragraphs 1 through 30 of this Count I1.

The activities of Respondent B. Chessick and Respondent Kennedy at
paragraphs 8-23 constitute the activities of a salesperson as defined at
Section 2.9 of the Act.

Section 12.C of the lllinois Securities Law of 1953, 815 1LCS 571 e seq..
(the "Act™) states that it shall be a violation of the provisions of this Act
for any person to “act as a dealer, salesperson. investment adviser, or
investment adviser representative. unless registered as such. where such
registration is required, under the provisions of this Act.”

Section 8 of the Act provides, inter alia. that except as otherwise provided.
every dealer, limited Canadian dealer, salesperson investment adviser. and
investment adviser representative shall be registered as such with the
Secrctary of State.

The facts alleged in paragraphs 1 through 33. demonstrate that
Respondents B. Chessick and Kennedy violated Section 12.C of the Acl.
In particular: - Respondents B. Chessick and Kennedy failed to file an
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application for registralion as a salesperson with the Sceretary of State.
pursuant to Section 8 of the Act prior to the sale of securities to investors.

By virtue of the foregoing. Respondents B. Chessick and Kennedy
violated Scetion 12.C of the Act,

'
A

COUNT I
815 ILCS 5/12.F violation: Respondents engased
in practices in connection with the sale of securities
that worked a fraud or deceit
on the purchaser thereol

1-30. The Illinois Secretary of State re-alleges and incorporates paragraphs |
throuph 30 of Count 1, as paragraphs 1 through 30 of this Count {11,

3l Section 12.F of the llinois Securities Law of 1933, 815 11.CS 5/] ¢r sey.,
states that it shall be a vielation of the provisions of the Act for any person
Lo “engage in any transaction. practice, or course of business in connection
with the sale or purchase of securitics which works or tends to work a
fraud or deceit upon the purchaser or seller thercof™

L)
)

The facts alleged in paragraphs 1 through 31 above allege lacts that show
conduct by the Respondents that violate Scetion 12.F of the Act. In
particular: Respondents did net invest Complainants™ lunds for the benefit
of Complainants and instead, Respondents converted Complainants’
money for Respondents” own personal use and benefit. In particular,
Respondents transferred approximately $191.217.00 to Respondent B,
Chessick’s personal and/or unrelated business accounts: Respondent
transferred approximately $225.500,00 to Respondent Kennedy's personal
and/or unrelated business accounts; and Respondent A. Chessick issucd
checks totaling $42.000.00 from the Respondent Lakeland account to
Respondent B, Chessick personally and Respondent B. Chessick’s
unrelated business account.

COUNT IV
815 ILCS 5/12.G violations: Respondents obtained
Complairants’ money by making
untrue statement of material fact
and omission to state a material fact

1-30. The Hlinots Secretary ot State re-alleges and mcorporales paragraphs 1
through 30 of Count 1. as paragraphs | through 30 of this Count 1V,
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Section 12.G of the [linois Securities Law of 1933, 815 1L.CS 3/1 er vey..
states that 1t shall be a violation ol the provisions of the Act for any person
to “obtain money or property through the sale of securitics by means of
any untrue statement of a material fact or anv omission 1o state a material
fact necessary in order to makc the statements made, in light of the
circumstances under which they were made, not misteading.™

The facts alleged in paragraphs | through 31 above allege facts that show
conduct by the Respondents that vielate Section 12.G of the Act. In
particular:  Respondents represented that the Complainants™ funds would
be used to purchase property or tor the platting/plotting of the purchased
land. Instead, Respondents  converted  Complainants” money  {or
Respondents™ own personal use and benefit.

COUNT V
15 ILCS 5/12.1 violation: Respondent emploved a
scheme to defraud in connection with the sale of securities

The [linols Secrctary of State re-alleges and incorporates paragraphs 1
through 30 of Count L. as paragraphs 1 through 30 of this Count V.

Section 12.1 of the Illinois Securitics Law of 1953, 813 I1.CS 5/1 ¢1 seq..
states that it shall be a violation of the provisions of the Act for any person
to “employ any device, scheme or artifice to defraud in connection with
the sale or purchase of any security. directly or indirectly.”

The facts alleged in paragruphs 1 through 31 above alicge facts that show
conduct by the Respondents that vielate Scction 121 of the Act. In
particular:  Respondents B, Chessick and Kennedy solicited and sold
Notes to Complainants purporting that the Complainants™ (unds would be
used to purchase property or for the platting/plotting of the purchased
land, Instead. Respondents converted  Complainants’ money  for
Respondents™ own personal use and benefit.

COUNT Vi
815 I1LCS 5/12.D violations: Respondent failed
to comply with previous order of the Department

The Hlinois Secretary ol State re-alleges and incorporates paragraphs 1
through 30 of Coumt L. as paragraphs 1 through 30 of this Count VI,

Section 12.D ot the [llinois Securitics Law of 1953, 815 ILCS 5/1 er seq .
states that it shall be a violation of the provisions ol the Act for any person
to “tail to file with the Secrotary of Stale any application. report or
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document under the provisions of this Act or any rule or regulation made
by the Secretary of State pursuant to this Act or (o tail to comply with 1
terms of any order of the Secretary of State issued pursuant to Scction
hereof,

e

He

1

[a—

32. The tacts alleged in paragraphs 1 through 31. demonstrate that Respondent
B. Chessick violated Section 12.1) of the Act. In particular: Respondent
B. Chessick, m the offering and selling of Notes to investors violated the
terms of a previous consent order entered on Mayv 14, 2007, against
Respondent B. Chessick that permanently prohibited Respondent B.
Chessick from oflering or selling securities to or from the State of IHlinois.

Y4l

b

By virtue ot the foregoing. Respondent B. Chessick violated Section 12.D
ot the Act.

You are further notified that you are required pursuant to Section 130.1104 of the
Rules and Regulations (14 Tl Adm. Code 130) (the “Rules™). to file an answer to the
allegations outlined above within thirty (30) days of the receipt of this Notice. A failure
to file an answer within the prescribed time shall be construed as an admission of the
allegations contained in the Notice of Hearing.

Furthermore. you may be requested by legal counsel: may present evidence; may
cross-cxamine witnesses and otherwise participate. A faiture to so appear shall constitute
default. unless any Respondent has upon due notice moved tor and obtained a
continuance,

A copy ol the Rules. promulgated under the Act and pertaining to hearings held

by the Otffice of the Secrctary of State. Sceurities Department. is included with this
Notice,

Delivery of Notice 1o the designated representative of any Respondent constitutes service
upon such Respondent.

Dated: Thts 1st day of December 2009,

H

JESSE WIHITE
Secretary of State
State of Ilinos
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Attorney for the Secretary of State:
telicia 11, Simmons-Stovall
Enforcement Attorney

Office of the Sccretary of State

[llinuis Securities Department

69 West Washington Street. Suite 1220
Chicago, llinois 60602

Telephone: (312) 793-3384

Hearing Ollicer:

James [ Kopecky

190 8. LaSalle. Suile 850-A
Chicago. lHlinois 60603
Telephone: (312) 380-6532



